

No. 02-1756 *et al.*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND ASSOCIATED
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC. *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE “BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS”
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND ASSOCIATED BUILDERS
AND CONTRACTORS, INC.**

Of counsel

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JAN AMUNDSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3055

July 8, 2003

JAN WITOLD BARAN
Counsel of Record

THOMAS W. KIRBY
LEE E. GOODMAN
CALEB P. BURNS
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

*Counsel for Appellants Chamber of
Commerce of the United States,
National Association of
Manufacturers, Associated
Builders and Contractors, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
BCRA’s “Coordination” and “Electioneering Com- munication” Provisions.....	7
The Process Of Developing National Legislation And Policy Requires Ongoing Close Contacts With Candidates And Party Officials	13
Legislative And Policy Development Requires Business Corporations To Communicate To The Public During Pre-Election Periods.....	16
The Experience Of “The Coalition” Illustrates The Risk That A Broad “Coordination” Definition Poses To Corporate Involvement In Federal Legislation And Speech	19
To The Extent A Speaker’s Purpose Is Relevant And Can Be Discerned, The Coalition’s Speech Was Not Exclusively Or Primarily Electoral, And Many Who Contributed To The Speech Had No Electoral Intent.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	30
I. LAWS THAT SIGNIFICANTLY BURDEN FIRST AMENDMENT POLITICAL ACTIVITIES OF CORPORATIONS MUST SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY.....	30
II. BCRA’S “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION” PROVISIONS FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY.....	33
A. The First Amendment Forbids Campaign Finance Regulation Of Independent Speech That Does Not Expressly Advocate	34
B. The Electioneering Communication Standard Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	36
C. Corporate Speech Does Not Warrant The Overbreadth Of The Electioneering Communication Standard	38
D. The Untailored And Vague Backup Definition Cannot Be Saved By Broadening It To Burden Speech That Congress Intended To Leave Free	41
III. BCRA’S COORDINATION PROVISIONS FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE THEY ARE NEITHER NARROWLY TAILORED NOR CLEAR	44
A. BCRA’s Definition Of Coordination, Which Excludes Any Element Of Agreement, Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. BCRA’s Coordination Provisions Are Unconstitutionally Vague	46
C. The Constitutional Challenge To BCRA’s Coordination Provisions Can And Should Be Decided Now, As BCRA Itself Mandates	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	49
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , No. 02-5069, 2003 WL 21414308 (D.D.C. June 20, 2003).....	22, 24, 48
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995).....	49
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumer Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	43
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	31
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	31
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 927 F. Supp. 493 (D. Me. 1996)...	44
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	22, 44-45
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	30, 35
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	50
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Committee</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 283 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	30, 35
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	35
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	36
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	49-50
<i>Maine Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10-11
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	37
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) ...	30, 35
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000)	11, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	46
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Industrial, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	34
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 965 (1984)	34
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	32
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	41
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	30
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	50
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	31
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	49
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	32
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	30

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of the United States Article I, Section 2.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constitution of the United States Article I, Section 3.....	15
Constitution of the United States Article II, Section 1.....	15
Constitution of the United States Amendment I....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of the United States Amendment XVII.....	15
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 434.....	1
2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(1)	47
2 U.S.C. § 437f(d).....	47
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....	11
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....	2, 11
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	11
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)	iii
I.R.C. § 501(c)(6).....	ii
I.R.C. § 527(e)(1).....	iii
Public Company Accounting Reform and Inves- tor Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7201 <i>et seq.</i>	17
11 C.F.R. § 100.23	11, 23
11 C.F.R. § 100.23(c)(2).....	23
11 C.F.R. § 100.23(c)(2)(iii).....	12, 45
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(a)(2).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(2).....	17-18
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(3)(ii).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c).....	13, 47
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)	46, 47
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(1)(i).....	12-13
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(3).....	12-13
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(e).....	12-13, 45-47
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(f).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Aaron R. Gary, <i>First Amendment Petition Clause Immunity From Tort Suits</i> , 33 Idaho L. Rev. 67 (1996).....	31
Audio Division, Federal Communications Commission, <i>Why AM Radio Stations Must Reduce Power, Change Operations, or Cease Operations at Night</i> , at http://www.fcc.gov/mb/audio/bickel/daytime.html (last visited July 1, 2003)	10
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 326 (7th ed. 1999).....	46
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3532.3 (2d ed. 1984)...	48
Craig B. Holman & Luke P. McLoughlin, <i>Buying Time 2000: Television Advertising in the 2000 Federal Elections</i> (Brennan Center for Justice 2001)	39-40
2001 FCC LEXIS 4931 (Sept. 17, 2001).....	10
FEC General Counsel's Report in FEC MUR 4624 (Apr. 23, 2001).....	21, 23, 26
Michael Cooper, <i>At \$92.60 a Vote, Bloomberg Shatters An Election Record</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 4, 2001	40
Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> §§ 47:23, 47:24, 47:33 (6th ed. 2001)	45
Richard W. Stevenson, <i>A Campaign to Build Influence</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 29, 1996.....	19
Statement For the Record by Commissioner Bradley A. Smith in FEC MUR 4624 (Nov. 6, 2001)	11-12, 23-24, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States House of Representatives and United States Senate Roll Call Votes for the 104th, 105th, 106th, and 107th Congresses, <i>at</i> http://clerk.house.gov/histHigh/Congressional _History/index.php (House) and http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/legislative/a _three_sections_with_teasers/votes.htm (last visited July 1, 2003).....	16-17
Warren Communications News, Television & Cable Fact Book (2002).....	8
146 Cong. Rec. H11754 (daily ed. Nov. 1, 2000) .	14
146 Cong. Rec. H11803 (daily ed. Nov. 2, 2000) .	14
146 Cong. Rec. S11521 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2000)	14
147 Cong. Rec. S2706 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2001) ..	11, 43
147 Cong. Rec. S2710 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2001) ..	11, 43
147 Cong. Rec. S2712-13 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2001)	11, 43
147 Cong. Rec. S3184 (daily ed. March 30, 2001)	48
147 Cong. Rec. S3189 (daily ed. March 30, 2001)	48
147 Cong. Rec. S3190 (daily ed. March 30, 2001)	48
147 Cong. Rec. S3194 (daily ed. March 30, 2001)	48
65 Fed. Reg. 76138 (Dec. 6, 2000)	23
67 Fed. Reg. 65190 (Oct. 23, 2002).....	11, 42
67 Fed. Reg. 65212 (Oct. 23, 2002).....	8
68 Fed. Reg. 421 (Jan. 3, 2003)	12, 13
H.R. 1, 108th Cong. (2003).....	15
H.R. 339, 107th Cong. (2001).....	15
H.R. 3626, 107th Cong. (2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. 3684, 107th Cong. (2002).....	15
H.R. 4607, 106th Cong. (2000).....	14
H.R. 4680, 106th Cong. (2000).....	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1507 (1976).....	34
S. 1, 108th Cong. (2003).....	15
S. 2, 107th Cong. (2002).....	15
S. 357, 107th Cong. (2001).....	14
S. 358, 107th Cong. (2001).....	14
S. 2625, 107th Cong. (2002).....	14
S. 2753, 106th Cong. (2000).....	14
S. Res. 269, 107th Cong. (2002).....	15
